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State of Neto Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER
33 HAZEN DR. CONCORD, NH 03305
603/271-2791

JOHN J. BARTHELMES
COMMISSIONER

September 10, 2018
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Requested Action

Pursuant to RSA 21-P:43, the Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM)
requests authorization to enter into a grant agreement with the Town of Jackson (VC#159888-B001) for the purchase and
installation of a generator, associated transfer switch, and concrete. pad for the community’s Secondary Emergency
Operations Center for a total amount of $5,000.00. Effective upon Governor and Council approval through September 30,
2019. Funding source: 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the SFY 2019 operating budget as follows:

02-23-23-236010-80920000 Dept. of Safety = Homeland Sec-Emer Mgmt 100% EMPG Local Match
072-500574 Grants to Local Gov't - Federal
Activity Code: 23EMPG 2017 $5,000.00

Explanation

The purpose of this grant is for the Town of Jackson to purchase and install a generator, associated transfer switch, and
concrete pad for the community’s Secondary Emergency Operations Center. Governor and Council approval is being sought
as the amount of this grant plus the amount of a grant to update the community’s Local Hazard Mitigation Plan, previously
approved by the Department, yield a total amount that is over the Governor and Council approval threshold. The grant listed
above is funded from the FFY 2017 Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG), which was awarded to the
Department of Safety, Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM) from the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA). The grant funds are to be used to measurably improve all-hazard planning and preparedness
capabilities/activities, to include mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery initiatives at the state and local level.
Grant guidance and applications are available to all Emergency Management Directors and other qualified organizations in
the State. Subrecipients submit applications to this office, which are reviewed by the HSEM Planning Chief, Assistant
Planning Chief and Field Representatives and approved by the HSEM Director. The criteria for approval are based on grant
eligibility in accordance with the grant’s current guidance and the documented needs of the local jurisdictions.

The Emergency Management Performance Grants are 50% federally funded by FEMA with a 50% match requirement
supplied by the subrecipient. The subrecipient acknowledges their match obligation as part of Exhibit B to their grant
agreement. '

In the event that Federal Funds are no longer available, General Funds and/or Highway Funds will not be requested to
support this program. '

Respectfully submitted,
/% AN

1, John'l. Barthelmes
Commissioner of Safety

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964



acknowledged that he!she executed thls document in: the capaclty md:cated in block 1. 12 c ‘.= RS
SHERE Sﬁ‘mﬁﬂmﬁ 5.2 o
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GRANT AGREEMENT

Mutually agree as follows

: S N GENERAL PROVISIONS
_ l ldentlﬁcatlon and Def'mtlons ' C ) S e
- E ?_ L 1 State-Agency Name. -7 07 5 5_?_1" 1 2. State Agency Address R TR TREERE
" NH- Department ofSafety, Homeland .33 Hazen Diive ' N
Secunty and Emergency Management ‘;1 Concord NH- 03305 _ :t :
1 3 Subreclplent Name RIS .' :-3 it 1 4 Subreclpnent Tel. #iAddress 603-383 4223
" Town of Jackson (VC#159888-B()01) S 54 Maln Street,’ Jackson, NH 03846 . .
1. 5 Effectlve Date . 1 6 Account Number l 7 Completlon Date 1 8 Grant leltatlon
. Busmess Ofﬁce Approval AU #80920000 September 30, 2019 .85, 000 00 B p
1 9 Grant Officer for State Agency 1 10 State Agency Telephone Number ‘;lz':-. 5 .
Cmdy Rlchard EMPG Program Manager :' (603) 223-3627 - S

Nl | "By sngmng this form:we cert|fy that we' have complled wnth any pub]nc meetmg requlrement for acceptance of this
o _grant including if applicabfe RSA 31: 95-b " : - L

o ll,mr gipiengSignatuge]- - -.
- -“_ 0

ot fet e

R m&‘ﬁﬁ&e@ﬁ@mﬁn@@&m

S 1 13 Acknowl ment: . State ol' New Hampshlre, County of - Cauffoll S "," e
W §3726 15 before he undersngned ofﬁcer, personally appeared the person |dentlfed in block 1 12
‘known to mie- (or satlsfactorlly proven) to'be the" person ‘whose name is sngned in block 1. 11 and

. "'::; R S0 LA .

5 B 13 2, ‘&W@ﬁwcﬁdﬁmm o [E— [
:lﬁlle G 'HDY+ TM‘\ /ddmm L+ MvCommleelonExpi’.:;:'

1 14 State ey Si nature(s) ol l 154 Name& T:tle of State Agency Slgnor(s)

y: A PRR On ? !/?I /? Steven R Lavone, Dlrector of Admmlstratlon

g :-Assmtant Attorney General On ?/ZJ IM/ ‘6

y '_.overnor and Councll (|f apphcable)

“Agproval

SR SR CT NG, B&JThomr)Soﬂ ,

' 2 CQPE QF WQRK ln exchange for grent funds prov1ded by the State of New Hampshlre actmg through the Agency L
Identlfed in block-I.1 (heremaﬂer referred to_as “the State”), pursuant t0-RSA 21-P:36, the Subrec1p1ent identified in- block PER USRI
1. 3 (heremaﬂer referred to-as “the Subreclplent”), shall perform that work identified ard- more partlcularly descnbed m the - .7 -

scope of worlc attached hereto as EXHIBIT A (the scope of work bemg heremaﬁer referred to as “the Pl’D_]eCt")

.,ef/. Eara
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. This Agreement, and all obligations:of ‘the | pnrue.s hereunder shall become R

_effective an the date of approval of this® Agfeement by the Governor.and . [

- Counc:l “of, the. Suue ‘of New - Hampshlre if requlred (biock 147, o uponj
: -sngnatune by the State Agency as shawn in-block:1: 14 (“the, eff‘ecuve date™). "

-, Except a8’ nl.herw::e specifically prowded here:n -the Project,- mcludmg all

" - 1eporis required by this Agreement, shil]' be' completed in its entirety prior to e

-+ the'date in block 117 (hércinaftér refeired-to as “the Completion Dawe™)., ' [ -
: QMHL_AMQL!NI_UMJIAIJQMM_AMQUEL_XQU_QHEB& ’

. “'The Grant’ Amoum 13 :denuﬁed nnd more pe.mcularly descnbed :n EXH[BIT oL
“ B, attached hereto.’ -

"~ Thé manrier of, and schedule of paymenl shall he s’ sel I'on.h in EXHIB[T B

) w Except es- eiher'\ﬁse .speclﬁc:allly' [;rovu.d:ed' l"o.r' hcr.c:ln' lhe Y i :
Subreclplenl shnll perfnrm Lhe Pro;ect in, n.nd mth rmpect to the Smte ol‘ Ncw_ K

o Hampshire. - 92 ¢

93

. In accordance with the, provisions set forth'in. EXHIB]T B, and in cons:demlmn,‘.‘ .
", of the satisfactory. performance of: the Project, s defermined by the State, and® .

‘in Cthis Ag;reemem

JRECIPIE] W "R- ; "T

" Betwoen the-Effective Date and he date. um (3) years afier the Complcuon: '
o Date the Submc:pmnl shall Leep detmled eccounts of all expen.'m mcun'ed ih

lo the oonmu}' arid‘

< - - as-lintited by subjparagraph 5.5 of these'gencral provisions; the' State sholl'pay | - ™
" : thie Subrecipient the Grant Amount. The:State shall withtiold from the amount. | .~
©.‘otherwise, payabie 1o, the Subrecipient under!this subparagraph 5.3 thdse sums * * -
_ requircd, or permitted, to be.withheld pursusni to N'H, RSA 807 through 7-c.”." " -’
... The’ payment by. l.he _State-of the ‘Grant_amounit” shall’ be the only, gnd lhe )
P .complew paymem 1o the Subremp:em ror all expenses, of. wlmtevcr nature,
" incurred by the Subrecipient in the-performance. hefeof; and shiall be-the:oaly,”
* and the complete, cormpensation t6 the' Subrecipicnt for'the Project: - The State
_-shall have'no liabilitics to the'Subrecipient'other then the Grant Amiount.
" Notunﬂumndmg nnyt.hmg
R ':not“'lﬂlsmndlng u.ncxpecled circumstances; -in no event. shall the ol of al
payments authonmd, or: nctually made; hercundcr exceed the Gmnt l:mlmuon;
"% -.set-forth.in block 1.8 of these:general: prowslons. R

_Ll;l,l
L2

11,1.3%

A

N Nl 2.

- In connection -with -the’ _performance of 'Lhc Project, the Subrecipient: shall,™ -

17 comply with all stafutes, “laws regulations, and Grders of Taderal, state, couniy,
- . "Or miunicipel authorities- which shall impose any obhgauons or- duty upon the " .7 -
- . §ibrecipient; including the acquxsmon of any md nll necessary pen-mts B

'1121

1 22

" . connection, Wlth the. - Project, mcludmg, but ot Ilmued 10, cosu “af. e

72

g2

- '_ : ‘.recordmg;
: repmemnuons

admmlstmuun transportation, insurance, mlcphonc calls a.nd clérical matcﬂa]s D
-end services., Such BCCOUNLS- shall be supponed by recelpts |nv01oes b:lls und R
: "other similar documents. :
..Between Lhe Effective Date and 1he date 1hree (3) years aﬂer the Cumpleunn
.. Dute, 4t ariy'time during the Subrecipicni’s nofmal busincss hodrs, and'as.often.”
.1, asthe Smw sha]l dcmnnd the Subreuplem sha]l make avmlabie to thé State all .
. records pertaining to. matters covered by this ‘Agreement. - ..
" shall permit-the State-to audit,"cxamine, and -reproduce such records, and 10 | ¢
: : make audits of all -contracts, invoices, mntenals -payrolls;.records ot‘personnel et
. data. (a.s that term is heremaﬁer del'med), ‘and other mfonnauon relating to-all - |
K .maners covered by this Agmemem As used in_this paragmph “Subrectplcm "
T incéhides afl g persons natural or f cuonul aﬂ'llmled with; ‘coritroiled- by or, under
.. cominon. owncrsh:p wnh 1he cnnty ldc-nul'ed as lhe Subrccnp:em m block I 3;~-
-, -.of these’ prows:ons 2 )

o P

. As used in this 'Agreemqu,the_ word -‘.'data'{ shgll mean‘ ql!-lnfqnnagiqn and' " -
_ Jthings devloped. or. obtained during the . performance -of, ‘or acquired ‘or .
.+ developed by reason of, :this Agreement, including, but not limiied to, all. " ;. |

: studies, reports,” ﬁles t'ormu]ae, surveys, maps, charts, sound' recordmgs vndeo L K

_n.na.ly;es . gruphlc o

plctonnl repmducnons dm\wngs. .

123

The Subrecipieni -

n the o
124

124"

* . The Subrecipient shall ‘at'its own expense, provndc all personncl necessxuy to':' S
- " - perform ‘the Project. The Subrecnp:em swirrants that’ u!l personnel engaged’ in
. the Project shall be quallﬁed to- perform such PTOJOCL and “shall be propcriy .
licensed and aulhonzed to perform such. Project under all applicable laws. . R
. 'The Subrecipicnt shall not hire; and it shall not-perimit- any subcom.mctor Cee
. "." subgraniee, or other: pemon, ﬁrm or corpomuon wuh whom. it is engaged in-a:

. 1" combined -effort 'to “perform “the” Project, -t0. hir¢ “any person” who ‘has a * .
- 83 -. contractual relationship, wxlh the Stm.e or who IS n State nﬂ':cer or emplayee
; :elecled or eppointed, . . D
o . . The Grant Ofﬁcer shall be the represenmtwc of the Stme hercundcr
M 'cvem of any dispute hcreundcr, the- interpretation of lhls Agreement by lhe

. ;Gnmt Omcer and hig/her dec:slon oh any dlspute shnll be ﬁnal :

122,

12.3. "~

funds:

. computer progrnms computcr prmtout.s nous Iem:rs memora.nda, paper and o
. -docuinents, all whethér finished or unfinished. - -l
Between the Eﬂ'ecuve Date and:the: Compleuon Date me Subrecup:em shaIl mm -

." io-the Staté, of any person designated- by ‘it, unresiricied dccess 1o all dats for
'_'exnmmauon dupl:ca.uon publlcauon translauon, sale dlsposa.l or l‘or any olher-.

purposc whatsocvcr

- No, data shall bé subject 10 copyrlght il lhe Umted Sm:es or nny nr.her coumry by; o

1'--n.nyoncolhcrthanmeSmw BRI

-9.4.". - On and. after the 'Effective’ Date all data, and any property whlch hns been

] _-recelved from" the Smte or purcha.sed w1r.h funds prowded for ﬂuu purpose under' R

-+ . this Agrcemen:, shall be the -propeity’ of the Statc, -and’ shall be retumed 10 thé =
..+ .State ‘upon "demand or’ upon ‘termination of thls Agrcemem for any -Feason,- .. -

-:9.5. '

whichever shnll first occur

o “The: State, “and anyone it_shall deslgnme sha.ll have unmtncwd amhomy to Lt
e pubhsh disclose; distiibute and otherwise use, i whole or i part, all'data.. - T ¢ n
" CONDITIONAL' NATURE' OR AGREEMENT. ' Notwithstanding anything in . * ° -
-this Agreement to the contrary, all obligations ‘of. the State hereunder, mcludmg,,‘ -
", withoul firmitation, thé: éontinuarice of paymienits hercunder, are. contingent.upon . - ., .
- the avmlab:lny or ¢ontinued appropriatiori of funds, dnd in no evént shall the' State -
be liable. for any paymcms hereundet in-excess of such aviilablé or appropfiated” * - . :
“In the event of 8 reducnon or iermination of those funds, the State shall * -+
_*_have the right to wnhhold paymem until such funds become, avmlub!e, i ever, and L
. :"s}wll have the right: lo términate this Agrecmem lmmedmlcty upoh gwmg ‘e -
S Subreclplem notice of such terrnmauon A
ll . - . . R
- tl l + Any-one :of ‘more_of the “following: acu or omlssmns uf Lhe Subrecxplem shail el
" constitute’ dn- evenl of dcfaull hereunder (heremaﬂcr rel‘erred to as- “Evems ofj_- L

Dcl'nuh")

‘Failure to perfonn the Pro_;ect sausfacr.only or.on schedule or

_Failure o  submit’ any report requlred hereunder; of - R
leurc 10 maintain; or-permit access (o, the records reqmred hereunder or: .
Fallure to. perf orm any of thc other euvena.ms and' condluons of this Agreemcm

-Upon the accurrence of ‘any’ Everit of Defaull, lhe Smu: may lnke any one, ur"_ e '

fnote, oF &, of the: folluwmg actions:

:lee the Subrecipient & written nouce spmlfymg the Event of Defaull ‘and- _—
.. requiting- it o ‘be remédied . within,  in the,, absence .of - & greater -or . lesser - .

. spec1ﬁcauon of time, thirty (30). dnys from the date of the notice; and if'the Evem - _ -
.~ of Defmilt 1s not umcty remedied, termiinate: this Agreemem, eﬂ'eeuve two (2)2 - ‘

days aﬂ;er gwmg Lhe Subrwlplenl nouce uf termination; and. .

.Give. the’ Subrec:pncnt a ‘written notice -specifying- the, Event- of Defaull and,_ B
- suspcndmg all.payments w0 be, nmde under, this Agreement and ordenng that the . .~

- portion”of the Grant. Amoum Wh!lCh would omerwtse accrus 1o  the Subrec:ptem o
. :dufing- the period from thedate of such notice until ‘such -tine ‘as the State” - - :
determines. that the Subrecnp:cnt has cured lhe Evem of Det'ault shall never be A
", paid-wo the Subrecipjent. and , I
-~ Set off, agamst Any other obltpuon the Sl.ate may owe tu thc Subrecnp:em any' R
* damages the State suffers by.reason of any Eventof Default; and S
. " Treat the ngreemem a8 ‘breached nnd pursue any of us remed:es m law or |.n. L
.1+ equity, or’both: * ’7 j’.i‘ . . s - -
. TERMINATI ..
*“In the event of any early u:rmmauon uf this Agreemenl for- -any resson. Dlher t.han

1he compleuon oﬁlhc Pro;ect, the, Subrécipimt shall deliver 't the Grat Officer,

; "-.not Ialer-than Tifleer (15), days afler thé date of .t&rmingtion, & report (hereinafter
: -, referred to- as the “Termination chorl") descnbmg in. detail all Pro_]ecl Wotk -. .-
._performed and the Granl Amount eamed
“términation,” - ]
ln lhe evem of Tcrmmauon undcr pamgraphs 10 or 124 ol' thm genernl o
- _provisions, the approvnl of such nTermmnuon Report: by the State shall enm.le the .~ .
" Subrécipient to receive. that: pomon of the Gmnl a.moum earned 10 and mcludmg'; e
‘the date of termination:” - - _ - o
Ih the. event ‘of Termination " undcr pm‘asmphs lO or! I24 of lhese genemli .
B 'provxsmns the approvnl of such’a Termmanon Report by the -State” shall*in no.l: -
“.cvent relieve the Subrecipient from any and.all liability. for damages sustained or
., incurred by the ‘State'as a resull of the’ Subroc1p|em s brcach of its, obllgauons
~ . hereunder. . . S
:Notw-nhstandmg a.nyl.hmg m lhlS Agmcrncm r.o the comrary cuher lhe Slate or, e
- " except where notice’ defuull hes been given ;to the Subrecipient herednder, the © - -, ° -
" - Subrecipierit, may, termmate thts Agrecmenl wllhout cause upon lhmy (30) days e
: written notice.” -
-Subrectplem, -and. no’ repruenmuve officer or. empioyee of the- Snne of New. .°
: Hnmpshlrc or-of the governing body of: the Iocahty or Iocallum iin whlch the -
ijeCl isobe perfon'ned who exerclses any !‘uncuans or rcspnnﬂbl]lllcs in the_

et .. PageZof6,".: "

L3 and mcludmg lhe date of R

" No' oﬂ'loer ‘member of - employee “of the il



. -agcms nor. employees. of the State.’

o '_approval of' the’ undcnnklng or. carrymg out of such Projccl, shall parucnpute m
" ‘any decision relating 10 this Agreement \ wlnch affects his-or her personal interest - -
" or the:intérest of any corporation, partnership, or-association in which.he or she-. - ; :
tis dlrd:tly or -indirectly, interested; nor shall the o she have any personal or, -

" - pecuniary mtaest, dl!‘CCl or mdlrecl. in this Agrecmcnl or the proceeds thereof. -

I

: E. “In.the performance of: thls -

N ‘Ag.rccmcm the Subnac:lplcm1 its cmployem and any subcom.rucmr or subgmmce-

. of.the"Subrecipieny are in all respects independent contractors, and are neither .
D ‘Neither, the Subromptcm nor. any of its. :

. - officers, cmployces agents, members subconn'actors or ‘subgrantees, shall have-
G _aulhomy to-bind the State nor, re ticy-entitled 1o any’ of the benefits; workmien” s_'- ERI
. ‘compcnsntmn or emoluments provided by the State 1o its employees. - . -
.. Wﬂ& The Subrecipient, shall siol ass:gn, ;
. "-or otherwise transfer any. ‘interest -in this* Agrecmcm without the prior written . .
. consent- of “the. Smw None-of the. Pro;ec: Work " shill. bé. subconu'acwd Y
. *- subgranted by the Subrecipient other than asset: fun.h in Evdnbn A wnhout Lhe Ry
* [ “prior written-cofisént of the State. - .’
W “The Subrec:plcm shall defcnd mdcmmf‘y and hold _' o
. harmiless tie State, its .officers and _cmplayées, from and _aganst ‘eny'and all. |t
- -, 'losses, suffered by the State, its officers:and employees, and-any and all claims, | -

.+ liabilities or pcnajl.lw essérted against the State, its officers and cmploym: by or.

" _on behall of any pcrson on nccount ‘of, based on, rr.su]ung fmm arising out ofA N

19, .

‘2|:.- .

B (or which may be cloimed to arise .out’ ol) the acts or omissions .of the - -

'.'._171

REZRE

RSLARS

"_Subrccmicm or subcontmctur or subgramce or other agent of the Subrccmlent -
~ "Notwithstanding: the foregoing, nothing’ herein’ contained “shall ‘bé deemed i . -~
. conslitute ‘a waiver. of the soveréign, immunity. of the State,.which immunity’is-. - . .
:hereby merved to the Smtc Thzs covcnnnt shall survwe the lennmauon ol' this:
. - - agréemént. - . . . .
L

S : < S

The Subrcc:plem shall, av n.s own expcnsc obl.mn and mamtam 1n forcc or shall- -

. tequire any. subcontractor,, subgrantes or assignee performing Project work to . |
.- .obiain and. mammm in. forcc bolh for the bcncﬁl oflhc Statc thc follounng_': ..

. insurance: . .

Smm:ory workmen s compcnsauon and cmploym Ilabtmy |nsurancc for all'- B
‘employces engaged inthe’ performance-of ihé Project, and: : S
Comprehenswe public; I|ab1l|ty insurance éghinst all clairns of' bodlly m_|unes L
"-death or’ property damngc in, nmounrs noi less than §1; 000000 per. occurrcnce' - e

- THIRD PARTIES .

. The . policiés described *in 'subparagraph. ‘17,1 “of this” paragraph shall. be .the """ *~

" sizndard form employed in the Stale of New Hampshire, issued by underwriters - -
‘acceplable’ 1o -the - State, -and. atthorized 6 do.businéss in- the State of Néw .- - .

' Hampshire.: .

: modification-of ihe policy, carhcr than’ u:n (10) days aﬂ:r wnu.cn nouoe 1hercof'_-_

. has been rece:ved by. lhe Smte L '

:Each policy. shall conwin’ a clause prohibiting’ cancellation or

_.efler any Evem of - Defaull shall be detmed.a waiver of its: rights with regard to e
A that Evcnl, or.any suhscquenl Evcnl No cxprcss wajver. of any Evcm ol' Defaull T
- shall be deemed a wa:ver of . any provnsnons hcrcof No such l'allu:c of wmvcr ST

" provisions. hereof upon any “further‘or olhcr dcf‘auit on-the part of the Subrec:plcm.: me
NOTICE. Any notice by a pany hefeto 10 the ther p&ﬂy shall be. decmed 10 have -
* been ‘duly. dclwered ‘or givén ai the ime_of ma:lmg by cemﬂed ma:l posmge R
prepaid, in.a Uniied Siatés Post Oﬂ'lcc nddrmsod io lhc pan.les at. Lhc n:ldnssw L
. *first above given: - L Lrae -
- AMENDMENT. " This: Agreemenl may | be amcndcd wawed or dlscharged only NI
- by an instrument in writing signed by the; partics’ hercto and only after approvalof = -
" such amendmcm. Wwaiver.of discharge’ by the ‘Governor and Counc:l of the! Statc of ..
- Néw Hampshire; if requifed; of by tie signing Sialc Agency. - - - .
CONSTRUCTION OF AGREEMENT AND TERMS. : This Asrocmcm Shﬂ!l el
- construed - in ‘aecordance’ with -the; law of. the ‘State of New Hampshire, and is : -
' bmdmg upon ‘and mures 10. the “benefit of the pames -and. their rcspccuvc s
','succcssors and nss:gnecs .The' captions and’ conlcns of the * subjcct blank dre ©.°
' uscd only ‘as & matter of convenierice, and are.not.to'be con5|dered b pant-of lh:s' e
ZAgrccmcnl or to be used in determining the intend of the parties heretp. . e
The: -parti¢s hereto do not mtcnd to benefit any. l.hlrd pamcs- o
" "and this Agreemeént shall not be ‘construed to confer a.ny such benefit, - - ST
: ENTIRE AGREEMENT." This Agreement; which may be exeeuted in a numbcr' L
“of coum.crpans each of which"shall be deemed an orlgmal constitutes the entire. "
-agreement. and understaniding betweenthé, parties, and supcrscdcs gl prlor Lo
- agreements and understandings relating hereto. - e
. . SPECIAL PROVISIONS.. The additionsl provlsnons sct fonh in Exhlbtt C hcrcto S
S are mcorporawd as parl of lhls agrecmem = T

* “and. 52,000,000 aggregate for bodily” injury or. death’ any ‘one mc:dem_ and',

K SSOO 000 for propcrty damagc in: any onc mc:dcm, and

. ‘: T I A N\
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CUEXHIBIFA T

S ScopeofServlc e s : ol

AN f'I'he Department of Safety, Dmsron of Homeland Securlty and Emergency Management'_ L
1" ' (héreinafter réferréd to as “the State”) is awarding the Town of Jackson (hereinafter. referred.” -7 -2~ -7 1%

) ‘_-__"to as -“the- Subrectptent”) $5, 000 00 for ‘the purehase and mstallatlon of a-generator-and- - "~ " -
.11 - agsociated transfer swrtch and concrete pad at the. town 'S secondary Emergency Operatlons?: SRR

. :“A';:Center (EOC)

. o "‘The Subrecnplent” 'agrees to submlt quarterly progress reports wnthm ﬁﬁeen (15) days after_"_'. o
- “each quarter. (April. lSlh July- 15lh -October. 15 and January 15 ) untll all actmttes, R

A assocmted w1th the grant award have been completed

o i“The Subrecnprent agrees that the p‘l’O_lBCt grant penod ends September 30 2019 and that a:‘—_i 5 :: S

' .'i_: :ﬁnal performance and expendlture report wnll besent to’ “the State” by Oetober 31 201 9

L The Subremplent” agrees o’ comply Wlth all appllcable f'ederal and state Iaws rules L

' '.'-_'.'regulatlons and requ1rements

:':"-‘-:::';“The Subrecnplent” shall mamtam f' nanc:al records supportmg documents and all other
. -pertinent records for a perlod of three (3) years. from ‘the- grant perlod end date.” Tn. these:_-' el
* .1 records; “the Subremplent” shall mamtam documentatton of the 50% cost share requrred by,':':b"_ SN

. ._-f:__._..thls gram




EXHIBIT B

Grant Amount and Method of Payment

GRANT AMOUNT

Appllcant Vo .Grant - -

Share (Federal Funds) BT 1:" -'.Cdst Totals.“ L R

R Pkoj'e'ctcos’t,z5.?.-'.~.’_e?. 8500000 | 55,000.00. ' $1000000

Pro_|ect Cost.is 50% Federal Funds, 50% Apphcant Share

L Awardmg Agency 'Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)

.1 |Award Title & #: Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG) EMB- 20] 7-EP oooos 301 S

" [Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) Number: 97.042 (EMPG)

: :.-';A Appllcant’s Data Umversal Numbermg System (DUNS) 071982099
2 PAYMENT SCHEDULE REERSR Ut

' a “The Subrecrplent” agrees the total payment by “the State” under thls grant agreement shaII be .
"’.'1,:;’-:;upt0$5 00000 S A LA : : :

s 1'1.b.,:‘:1 “The State” shall relmburse up to $S 000 00 o “the Subrecnplent” upon “the State” recelvmg
approprlate documentatlon of expended funds (| e coples of 1nvorces and cance]led checks)
R and proof of match from the Subremplent B N :
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LHn o Spesial Provisions s L U L

n .'-:-;-1").-‘,*:Ihi's’gjr'a'ﬁi ag-r_e'er;em;‘may;be_ 'tet;ﬁirm_e& 'updn-..{m'ny' (3"0)aays"watee-ri’.aaa_cefsy-eathe’r'pa_r'ty.";';— R

2 :Any funds advanced to the Subrecnptent” must be retumed to “the State” |f the grant agreement ls:'::"_ ey

‘ .__"termmated for any reason. other than completlon of the pro;ect

o 3 _';'Any funds advanced to “the Subreclplent” must be expended wnthm thnrty (30) days of recelvmg-'.;‘:'-_'v-'.i_"-', ,

L f_the advanced funds

4 “The Subrecrplent agrees to have 4n audnt conducted in compllance wnth OMB Clrcular 2 CF R{'. R
1011200 if ‘applicable. . :If -a compllance audit is riot: réquiired, -at. the. eénd. of éach: “audit. perlod “the oo
o 'SubreCIplent -will cemfy in writing: that they. have not expended the amount of federal funds-that’. -~~~
"~ would reqmre a: cornpllance ‘audit ($750 000) 1If - requlred they wnll forward for revlew and

'-.1.: clearance a copy of the completed audlt(s) to “the State” N

L kAddltlonally, “the Subrec:lplent” has or. wrll notlfy thelr audltor of the above requnrements pnor to_:':-':';f] N N

- '.'performance of the audlt ' “The Subremplent will. also ensure that if- requwed the entire grant .’

+ . :period will be‘covered’by a compliance audit; which-in' some cases will:mean more than-one audit - : SR
~ . :‘must:be submltted : “The Subrecipient”- ~will adv15e the audltor to. cite: specrﬁcally that the audit -0
- ~was done in"accordance with OMB Circular'2 CFR'200. “The Subrecrplcnt” will also ensure'that. 1 °
: -,'_"__all records concemmg thls grant wnII be kept on t‘ Ie for a mmlmum of three (3) years from the end RS

i :f-'ofthls audlt Pe“OCI o

SRR, 5 10 R
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Richard Bennett

John Allen

Bob Thompson

Selectmen’s Meeting
August 28, 2018

Present: Richard Bennett, Chairman; John Allen, Selectman; Bob Thompson, Selectman

Visitors: Town Administrative Assistant Julie Hoyt, videographer Hank Benesh, Chief
Perley, Fire Chief Jay Henry, Road Agent Pat Kelly, Emergency Management / Health
Officer Tom Greig, Conservation Chairman Tom Seidel, Bea Davis

The meeting was called to order at 3:30 pm

1. Approval of Minutes
a. Selectmen’s Meeting — August 14, 2018 Selectman Allen, made the motion

to approve the minutes as written. The motion passed unanimously.

b. Non-Public Session — August 14, 2018 - RSA 91-A:3, Il (c) -The Selectmen
unanimously agreed to seal these minutes.

2. Update on Action Items
Upcoming Selectman meetings:
Tuesday September 11t Primary Elections - volunteers are still being sought to
assist
Tuesday September 25th, 3:30pm - Selectmen’s Meeting
Tuesday October 9, 3:30 pm - Selectmen’s Meeting
Tuesday October 23, 3:30 pm - Selectmen’s Meeting

3. Building Inspector
a. Weekly Report - Kevin Bennett
b. Building Permits
1. 2018-76/ V02 — L49/ Owner — Fowler/74 Black Mtn Rd/Replace furnace
2. 2018-77/ V07 —L29/ Owner — Perkins/41 Lower Highlands Rd/New single
family home
3. 2018-78/ R17 - L39/ Owner — Shaw/467 Black Mtn Rd/New single family
home

4. New Business
a. Conservation Commission update
Representing the Conservation Commission {CC), Tom Seidel brought up issues
regarding the Jackson Falls, raising a resident suggestion to make it Resident
Only parking at the falls; concerns about parking safety, and erosion concerns. It



Carroll County Sheriff's Department. Selectman Thompson made a motion
to accept the letter with regret and requested the Selectmen sign and
send a letter thanking Mike for his service to the town. The motion was
approved unanimously.

d. DRA PA-16 - An assessment from the Department of Revenue assessing the
White Mountain National Forest land of 31, 682 acres at $1,288 per acre for a
total of $40,806,100. Selectman Thompson made a motion to accept the
DRA PA -16 form. The motion was approved unanimously and signed.

e. DRA - MS5 - States that we have $917,900 (or 17%) left in unassigned fund
balance for the fiscal year. Selectman Thompson made a motion to
approve the MS-5 report. The motion was approved unanimously and
signed.

’ﬁGenerator Grant- "21?
“The Town of Jackson Board of Selectmen, in a majority vote, accepted the terms
of the Emergency Management Performance Grant as presented in the amount
! of $5,000.00 for the purchase and installation of a generator and associated
J— 4 transfer switch and concrete pad at the town’s secondary Emergency Operations
L Center. Furthermore, the Board acknowledges that the total cost of this project

will be $10,000.00, in which the town will be responsible for a 50% match
($5,000.00}.” The Selectmen approved unanimously. s

4

g. Pre-Disaster Mitigation Grant —
Hazard Mitigation — “The Town of Jackson Board of Selectmen, in a majority
vote, accepted the terms of the Pre Disaster Mitigation (PDM) Program as
presented in the amount of $6999.75 for the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan
Update. Furthermore, the Board acknowledges that the total cost of this project
will be $9333.00, in which the Town will be responsible for a 25% match”, read
as $2333.75 (but should be 52333.25). The Selectmen approved unanimously.

6. Old Business

a. Transfer Station updates - A recent meeting between the towns of Bartlett —-
Jackson went well. One topic discussed was the “Pay as You Throw” policy which
many NH towns have already implemented. It would incentivize recycling, with
the hope of reducing the amount of compacted materials sent to landfills.
Pat asked whether there are currently any fines for not cooperating with
mandatory recycling. The answer was that there are no fines but they wouldn’t
be allowed to dump anymore.

b. Solar Project — We are waiting for feedback from ReVision. They are gathering
information to present to us a cost / benefit analysis.

¢. Budget — An updated budget will be printed for the September 25" meeting.
The Road Agent has given the Selectmen a detailed {projected) budget for the
next 3 years (see below). Pat gave an update on the work on Route 16, the State
will be digging up the sidewalk, drainage, curbing and 800’ or so of the road. The

3



rimex

NH Public Risk Monogement Exchonge ~ CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, ts Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire,

Each member of Primex’ is entitied to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex’ may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage exiended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exciusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex’, including but not imited to the fina! and binding resolution of all ctaims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Addilional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limil, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forih by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Llabillty) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity Is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this cerificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year,

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers ne rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend. or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.
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Participating Member: Mamber Nurmber; Company Affording Coverage:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex”
Property & Liability Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street

Concord, NH 03301-2624

Effective Date | Expiration Date

Type of Coverage (mmiddAyyy) (mmiddyiy) Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, If Not:
X General Llablllty {Occurrence Form) 1112018 1142019 Each Occumrence $ 5,000,000
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 5,000,000
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
| Made O o©ccurrence fire)

Med Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liability

. . Combined Single Limit
Deductible  Comp and Coll: praoliy i ingle
Any auto Aggregate
Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liabillty | Statutory
Each Accident

Diseasée — Each Employse

Disease — Potcy Limit

Property (Special Risk Includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacament

Cost {unless otherwise statod)

Descriptlon: Proof of Primex Member coverage only,

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primox® = NH Public RIsk Management Exchange
By: Tammy Demven
NH Dept of Safety Date:  12/21/2017 _tdenver@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. . 5,Iease direct inquires to:
Primex” Claims/Coverage Sorvices
Concord, NH 03301 603-225-2841 phone
603-228-3833 fax




Town of Hill

Town of Hillsborough
Town of Hollis

Town of Jackson &&=
Town of Litchfield
Town of Loudon

Town of Madbury
Town of Madison
Town of Marlborough
Town of Meredith
Town of Middleton
Town of Mont Vernon
Town of Moultonborough
Town of New Boston
Town of New Ipswich
Town of Newfields
Town of Newington
Town of Newton

Town of Pembroke
Town of Pittsfield
Town of Plaistow
Town of Rindge

Town of Rollinsford
Town of Rye

Town of Salisbury
Town of South Hampton
Town of Springfield
Town of Stratham
Town of Sullivan

Town of Sunapee
Town of Swanzey
Town of Temple

Town of Tilton

Town of Troy

Town of Tuftonboro
Town of Wakefield
Town of Walpole
Town of Warner

Town of Waterville Valley
Town of Weare

Town of Webster
Town of Westmoreland
Town of Wilton

Town of Windsor
Town of Woodstock

Woodsville Water & Light Department

199
200
203
207
222
225
229
230
232
235
237
242
243
246
253
250
252
257
257
271
273
279
281
284
286
294
295
301
303
304
307
309
31
312
313
316
318
317
518
321
322
324
327
323
332
516
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NH Public Risk Management Exchongs CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE
The New Mampshire Publlc Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) is crganized under the New Hampshire Revlsed Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,

Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex’ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth befow. In addition, Primex’ may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member ls subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex’, including but not Imited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees, The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liebility as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limiled to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
{Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member In good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is lasued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This centificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Masmbar: Mamber Number: Compeany Affording Coversge:
Primex3 Members as per attached Schedule of Members NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex’
Workers' Compensation Program Bow Brook Place

46 Donovan Street
Concord, NH 03301-2624

Effactive Date Expiration Date

Type of Coverage (mmiddAryyy) (mmddyyry) Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply, if Not:
General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professional Llabitlty (describe) General Aggregate
0O ﬂ;ljr:s [J Occurence :::; Damage (Any one
Med Exp (Any one person)
Automobile Liabllity
Deductible  Comp and Coil: ggmmﬁim'e Limit
Any auto Aggregate
X Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Llability 1/1/2018 1112019 X | Statutory $2,000,000
Each Accident $2,000,000

Disease - Each Empioyos

Disease — Policy Umit

I Property (Speclal Risk Includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacerment

Cost (uniess otherwise stated)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex’ — NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: 71«4':’ Dewwer
NH Dept of Safety Date:  12/21/2017  tdenver@nhprimex.org
33 Hazen Dr. Please direct inquires to:
Primex’ Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03301 803.225-2841 phone
603-228-2833 fax




Town of Deering
Town of Dublin

Town of Dummer
Town of Dunbarton
Town of Durham
Town of East Kingston
Town of Easton
Town of Eaton
Town of Effingham
Town of Ellsworth
Town of Epping
Town of Epsom
Town of Errol

Town of Exeter
Town of Farmington
Town of Francestown
Town of Franconia
Town of Freedom
Town of Fremont
Town of Gilford
Town of Gilmanton
Town of Gilsum
Town of Goffstown
Town of Gorham
Town of Goshen
Town of Grafton
Town of Greenfield
Town of Greenville
Town of Groton
Town of Hampstead
Town of Hampton Falls
Town of Hancock
Town of Harrisville
Town of Henniker
Town of Hill

Town of Hillsborough
Town of Hollis

Town of Hopkinton
Town of Jackson &——
Town of Jaffrey
Town of Jefferson
Town of Kensington
Town of Kingston
Town of Lancaster
Town of Langdon
Town of Lempster
Town of Lincoln
Town of Litchfield
Town of Littleton
Town of Loudon
Town of Lyman
Town of Lyndeborough
Town of Madbury
Town of Madison
Town of Marlborough
Town of Mason
Town of Meredith
Town of Middleton
Town of Milan

Town of Milford
Town of Milton

Town of Monroe

153
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
167
168
169
170
171
173
174
176
T
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
186
188
189
190
192
193
185
198
199
200
203
205
207
208
209
21
212
214
218
219
220
222
223
225
226
228
229
230
232
234
235
237
238
239
240
241



